
[image: image1.emf]ATTACHMENT

Introduced by Council Member Copeland:

ORDINANCE 2007-192
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $50,000 FROM COUNCIL DISTRICT 6 EXCISE TAX REVENUE BOND TO MANDARIN LORETTO VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTER DEPARTMENT TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR CERTAIN RENOVATIONS TO FIRE STATION NO. 42; FINDING A MUNICIPAL PURPOSE; PROVIDING THE FIRE AND RESCUE DEPARTMENT TO OVERSEE THE PROJECT; WAIVING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AUTUMN BOND, ORDINANCE 2004-998-E, AS AMENDED BY 2005-1044-E AND SECTION 106.315, ORDINANCE CODE, THAT BOND FUNDS BE USED ON CITY PROPERTY AND BE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC; WAIVING THE PROVISIONS OF ORDINANCES 2004-998-E AND 2005-1044-E AND SECTION 106.315, ORDINANCE CODE; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT AND AMENDMENT TO LEASE FOR SAID PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR DIRECT CONTRACTING PURSUANT TO SECTION 126.107(G), ORDINANCE CODE AND OTHERWISE REQUIRING COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 126, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville has a number of volunteer fire stations; and 

WHEREAS, one of the volunteer firefighter units is located at 2948 Delor Drive, Fire Station #42 and is owned by the Mandarin Loretto Volunteer Fire Department, and leases the building to the City; and


WHEREAS, the City does not wish to purchase Fire Station #42 at this time, but may in the future; and 


WHEREAS, Volunteer Fire Station #42 is in need of renovation; and


WHEREAS, Council Member Copeland desires to use Autumn Bond Funds to contribute to the renovation of same and should the City ultimately purchase the station would like the City to receive credit for the bond funds appropriated herein; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Appropriation.  For the 2006-2007 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(a) Appropriated from:

Council District 6 ETR Bond

CCCP3636720 – 09910

CC0027/01

$50,000

(b) Appropriated to:

Fire Station #42
Account to be Determined 



$50,000

Section 2.

Purpose.  The purpose of the appropriation in this ordinance is to provide funding for certain renovations to Fire Station No. 42, as more fully described in Exhibit 1, attached hereto. 
Section 3.  
Finding of Public Purpose.

The City finds the use of bond funds to renovate Fire Station #42, a volunteer fire station, owned by the Volunteer Fire Station and leased to the City for the purpose of Fire and Rescue in the Mandarin area to be a valid municipal purpose for which funds should be expended under the bonds.

Section 4. 
Departmental Oversight.
The Mayor is requested to appoint the Fire and Rescue Department to insure compliance with the agreement and all other appropriate laws.

Section 5.

Waiving the Requirement that Bond funds be used on City Property.  The provisions of the Autumn Bond, Ordinances 2004-998-E and 2005-1044-E and Section 106.315, Ordinance Code, requiring that bond funds be used on City property, and open to the public, is hereby waived.  The property is owned by the Volunteer Fire Fighters and Leased to the City of Jacksonville.
Section 6. 
Authorization to Execute.

The Mayor, his designee and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute a contract and First Amendment to Lease, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 2, for the project described in Section 2.
Section 7.

Procurement of Contractual Services. 
The City is hereby authorized to procure the services of Mandarin Loretto Volunteer Firefighters to perform the services and other obligations set forth in Exhibit 1 attached hereto.  Pursuant to Section 126.107(g), Ordinance Code, such procurement is exempted from competitive solicitation.  With the exception of the foregoing, all other provisions of Chapter 126, Ordinance Code, shall remain in full force and effect.
Section 8.

Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

Form Approved:

____/s/ Margaret M. Sidman__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\Z.Autumn Bonds\Copeland Mandarin Loretto Fire Station 42.doc 
1
- 4 -


_1232783626/07-192.tif
TORBETT CUSTOM BUILDERS LLC

1625 SCOTT RD ‘ (904)334-3335

JAX FL 32259 (904)230-6613 fax

CBC#1253876 JOB# 109
CONTRACT

Date:

The undersigned property owner(s)hereinafter called the “owners” do hereby contract
with and authorize TORBETT CUSTOM BUILDERS LLC to furnish the necessary
materials and labor to construct the home specified below, subject to the following terms
and conditions, on the premises of:

NAME: Fire Station 42 PHONE: (904)268-6609
ADRESS: 2948 Delor Dr.
CITY: Jacksonville STATE: FL ZIP: 32223

SCOPE OF WORK: CONSTRUCTION OF 523 SF ADDITION OF FIRE STATION
42. CONSTRUCTION TO BE CONCRETE SLAB, WOOD FRAME, HARDIE LAP
SIDING EXTERIOR. FLAT MOP DOWN ROOF.

1. SITEWORK: REMOVE GRASS AND EXISTING ASPHALT OVER AFFECTED
AREA AND PROVIDE NECESSARY FILL DIRT FOR SLAB.

2. FOUNDATION:

3. SLAB: SLAB SHALL CONSIST OF 300 PSI CONCRETE 4” THICKNESS OVER
CLEAN COMPACTED AND TREATED FILL. 4” STEP DOWN FOR SHOWER. %"
PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT BETWEEN ADDITION AND EXISTING
STRUCTURE.

4_PLUMBING: PROVIDE CONNECTION TO EXISTING HW+CW SUPPLY
LOCATED ABOVE CEILING, AS WELL AS CONNECTING TO EXISTING SEWER
LINE. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY
FIXTURES FOR 1 SINK, 1 WATER CLOSET, AND 1 CUSTOM TILE SHOWER.
ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE ADA COMPLIENT AND MEET OR EXEED MODELS
SPECIFIED ON APPROVED PLANS. WHENEVER POSSIBLE EXACT MODELS
WILL BE USED. ‘

EXHIBIT '’
page 1 of 5
5.FRAMING: FRAMING WILL BE COMPLETED USING 2X4 CONSTRUCTION .
WITH 8 PLATE HEIGHT. ALL MATERIAL AND TECHNIQUES WILL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED PLANS AND THE 2004 FLORIDA BUILDING
CODE.

6. ROOFING: ROOF WILL BE FLAT TYPE HOT MOPPED TO MATCH EXISTING.

7 EXTERIOR: HARDIE BOARD SIDING ON WALL OVER 5/8” OSB SIDING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED PLANS. SOFFITS SHALL BE OF ALUMINUM
CONSTRUCTION TYP.

8 DOORS & WINDOWS: WINDOWS SHALL BE OF ALUMINUM
CONSTRUCTION, SINGLE HUNG AND INSULATED. DOORS SHALL BE
MASONITE TYPE PAINTED TO MATCH DECOR.

9. INSULATION: R-13 BATT INSULATION SHALL BE USED IN WALLS. R-19
BATT INSULATION SHALL BE USED IN THE CEILING

10. WALL FINISH: ALL WALLS SHALL BE %” SHEETROCK, FINISHED AND
PAINTED

11. TRIM & FINISH: 3” DOOR CASING AROUND ALL DOOR WOOD WINDOW
SILLS, 4” BASE TRIM.

12. FLOORING: FLOORING IN BATH AND HALL SHALL BE 12”X12” CERAMIC
TILE. FLOORING IN BEDROOMS SHALL BE HIGH TRAFFIC CARPET TYP.

‘ 13. CABINETS SINGLE VANITY CABINET SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND
INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.

14. SHELVING/MIRRORS: SINGLE VANITY MIRROR SHALL BE INSTALLED.

EXHIBIT
Page 2 o

Hh_—
=,
[V, [,
TORBETT CUSTOM BUILDERS

Estimate for St 42 addition

Phase

Preparation
Excavation
Foundation
Carpentry
Roofing

Doors & Windows
Exterior Finish
Plumbing
Water

HVAC
Electical
Insulation
Drywall
Flooring
Cabinets

Incidentals
Painting
Profit

Waste

Total Estimate

sq. ft._525

Description ) : Labor

Plans, Permits and Insurance

Site Preparation

Foundation, Dirt and Concrete

Rough and Finish Carpentry

Roofing and Flashing

Doors Windows & Hardware

Brick, Siding, Masonry, Stucco, etc.
Rough Plumbing, Connections and Fixtures
Well and Septic if applicipal

Heating and Air Conditioning Systems
Electrical Systemystem & Fixtures
Ceiling & Wall Insulation

Installation, Taping & Sanding
Hardwood, Tile, Carpet etc.

Cabinets, Countertops, Built-ins

& Built-in Appliances

Building Contractor Profit
Trash and Port-o-let

Materiat

Total

N/A

800
2000
4200
9000

1880
1600
5200
6800

suiee
4500
800
3000
4500
400

750
" 1200
10000

2000

64550

I

Page 3 of 5§

EXHIBIT |
THE Mandarin Loretto Volunteer Fire Association will pay anything over
and above the amount of the bond money to complete the addition to station

N gv%} “/ (Spn

EXHIBIT| ) |
Page 4 of 5
15. FIREPLACE: N/A

16. MECHANICAL: HVAC SHALL BE 9000 BTU ALLSTYLE BRAND DUAL-ZONE
DUCTLESS HEAT PUMP. EXHAUST FAN SHALL BE 100 CFM CENTRIFUGAL
DIRECT DRIVE FAN OF CONTRACTORS CHOOSING.

17. ELECTRICAL: ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL CONSIST OF 10 WALL
OUTLETS, 8 FLORECENT LIGHTS AND 3 CANNISTER LIGHTS. WALL
SWITCHES SHALL BE QUIET A/C TYPE 120/277V, 20A, WITH IVORY HANDLE,
RECEPTACLES AND WALL PLATES SHALL BE IVORY PLASTIC. CONDUIT
SHALL BE INSTALLED PER PLANS FOR TEL/DATA/TV. ALL ELECTRICAL
FIXTURES SHALL BE CONNECTED UTILIZING THE EXISTING 200AMP
SERVICE.

18. DRIVEWAY/WALKWAY: N/A

19. PLANS/PERMIT: PLANS PROVIDED COURTESY OF THE STELLAR GROUP.
ALL PERMITS PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR.

20. WELL & SEPTIC: N/A

ALLOWANCES:

TOTAL CONTRACT: 64750.00
DRAWS DUE ACCORDING TO LENDING COMPANY REQUIREMENTS

This contract constitutes the entire understanding of both parties and no other
understanding, collateral or otherwise, shall be binding, unless in writing, signed b both
parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersxgned have here unto subscnbed their names the
day and year first written.

Date: ///5 / 07 Date._|—)S -]
By: 5/ 544% — é T E ;QCUVLO
Timothy Torbett : :
Prosidont o s donk
EXHIBIT [ [ |

Page 5 of 5
AGREEMENT
BETWEEN :
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND.
MANDARIN-LORETTO VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC.
FOR
FUNDING TO ASSIST FACILITY RENOVATION
FOR FIRE STATION NUMBER 42

THIS AGREEMENT, is made and entered into this day of
2006 (hereinafter referred to as the “Effective Date”), by and between the CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida, with principal office at
117 West Duval Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (hereinafter referred to as the “CITY”) and
MANDARIN-LORETTO VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC., a Florida not-for-profit
corporation with principal office at 11111-70 San Jose Boulevard, # 275, Jacksonville, Florida
32223 (hereinafter referred to as the “RECIPIENT”), for funding assistance in the renovation of
RECIPIENT’s Fire Station # 42(heremaﬂer referred to as the “PrOJect") :

WITNESSETH:

. WHEREAS, this Agreement is prepared in conformity with the requirements of Section
106.315, Ordinance Code; and .

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2006-__ -E (hereinafter referred to as the “Appropriation
Ordinance™) has appropriated funding, in the amount of $50,000.00, from CITY District Six (6)
Bond funds for the purpose of the Project, as more particularly described herein; and

WHEREAS, the open to the public requirement and the public property and city property
_ use requirements of Section 106.315, Ordinance Code and Ordinances 2004-998-E and 2005-
1094-E, respectively, have been waived by said Appropriation Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, it is in the parties’ best interest to make and enter into this Agreement
specnfymg each party’s rights, duties and obli gatlons with respect to the Project; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises contamed herein and for other good and
sufficient consideration, the parties agree that:

" 1. Incorporation of Recitals. The above stated recitals are true and correct and, by this
reference, are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

2. Description of Project. The Project includes provision of City Council District Six

(6) funding to assist in the Project to be located at 11111-70 San Jose Boulevard, # 275,
Jacksonville, Florida 32223 (hereinafter called the (“Premises”). The renovation assistance,

Page 1 of 8

EXHIBIT 2
Page 1 of 8
=)

contemplated by this Agreement, is more particularly described in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto
and, by this reference, made a part hereof. '

3. Term. This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date and shall
continue in full force until the effective life of the reconstruction and its materials and equipment
has expired, or the reconstruction and its materials and equipment has been replaced, by new
construction, materials and equipment whether or not funded by the CITY, unless terminated
earlier as provided in this Agreement; provided however, the procurement and installation of this

. reconstruction and its materials and equipment shall be completed, by the Recipient no later

than . ,200 .

4. Assistance with Funding the Project. The CITY shall provide funding, in a
total amount not-to-exceed ‘FIFTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($50,000.00) to the -

RECIPIENT for the purpose of assisting the funding of the Project. The RECIPIENT shall - °

spend this funding, provided, by the CITY, only on the Project and for no other matters. The
funding, provided in this Agreement, must be the last funds spent by the RECIPIENT after all
other funds, from whatsoever sources, are spent and exhausted. Expenditure of the funds on any -
other matter than the Project; or in any other manner than expressed herein shall be a material

" breach and default of this Agreement and shall result in refunds as specified in this Agreement.

5. RECIPIENT Compliance. The RECIPIENT shall comply with all applicable
bond covenants/restrictions, federal, state, and local laws, rules, regulations, ordinances,
including, but not by way of limitation the provisions of Sections 118.204 and 118.205,
Ordinance Code and Chapter 118, Parts 1, 3, 4, and 5, Ordinance Code. In the event of a
conflict between or among the provisions of this Agreement.and the provisions of the cited
provisions in'Chapter 118, Ordinance Code, the stricter and more stringent provision will apply.
The cited provisions of Chapter 118, Ordinance Code are contained in Exhibit “B”, attached
hereto. and, by this reference made a part hereof:

6. Payment on Draw or Reimbursement Basis. The CITY’s contribution for the
Project, pursuant to this Agreement, shall be on a “draw for work done” basis or on a “cost for
reimbursement” basis. Payments will be made within thirty (30) days of the RECIPIENTs
submittal to the CITY of documentation, including bills, invoices and other documents,
satisfactory to the CITY’s General Accounting Division, to justify withdrawal or reimbursement
payment to the RECIPIENT. A further condition precedent for payment by the CITY, shall be a
visual inspection, by a CITY representative that the Project is the same as described in Exhibit
“A”, as represented by RECIPIENT. : :

7. CITY Re[iresentative. The CITY’s Fire and Rescue Department shall be
responsible for overseeing, administering and implementing this Agreement. The CITY shall by
subsequent written notice advise the RECIPIENT of the contact person in the PREC Department.

8. Accounting/Report. The RECIPIENT shall provide the Fire and Rescue
Department and the Council Auditor with a full accounting/report. Such accounting/report shall
be in a form approved by the Council Auditor and shall include, but not be limited to, copies of

Page 2 of 8

EXHIBIT 2
Page 2 of 8
-l

all invoices and checks. Such accounting/report shall be submitted within thirty (30) days after
the day and year first above written and shall continue at thirty (30) day intervals until the funds
are spent in their entirety. After expenditure of the funding, provided . in -this ‘Agreement,
RECIPIENT must submit semi-annual reports showing current status of the Project. -Such
reports shall be filed with the PREC Department commencing , 200__and every six
months thereafter, (report submission dates shall be on and , of each year
during the term of this Agreement). This accounting report is supplementary to any accounting
or audit reports required in the applicable provisions of Chapter 118, Ordinance Code, as
contained in Exhibit “B”. ' o

9. Returned Unspent CITY Funds/Purchase of the Premises. Any unspent
funds, from the CITY’s $50,000.00 funding assistance that are in the possession. of the
RECIPIENT; upon completion of the Project or , 200__, whichéver comes first,
shall be immediately returned to the CITY. Any funds, that are unspent, and which are still
being held by the CITY upon the completion of the Project or on , 200,
whichever comes first, shall lapse and return to proper accounts. [n the event that the parties ever
reach agreement for RECIPIENT to sell the Premises to the CITYand for the CITY to purchase

the Premises from the RECIPIENT. the $50,000.00. or _actual amount of funding, given to the -

RECIPIENT. pursuant to this Agreement, shall be applied to_and subtracted from_the fair market
value purchase price for the Premises. Byv. way of example only: should the parties avree to a
purchase and sale of the Premises and the fair market value purchase price is $100.000.00, and
{a) the RECIPIENT has received the entire amownit of $50,000.00, said purchase price shall_be
reduced by $50,000.00 with the resulting purchase price for the CITY being $50,000.00; or_(b)
the RECIPIENT has received the amount of $30,000.00), said purchase price shall be reduced by
$30,000.00 with the resulting purchase price for the CITY being $70,000.00.

10. © Maximum Indebtedness. The CITY shall be indebted under this Agreement to
the maximum amount of FIFTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($50,000.00).

11. Indemnification.

11.01. RECIPIENT, including, without limitation, its directors, officers, employees and
agents, successors and assigns (hereinafter referred to as the “Indemnifying Parties™) shall hold
harmless, indemnify, and defend the CITY, including without limitation, its officers, directors,
members, representatives, affiliates, agents and. employees, successors and assigns (hereinafter
collectively referred to as the “Indemnified Parties”) against any and all claims, suits, demands,
judgments, losses, costs, fines, penalties, damages, liabilities and expenses (including all costs
for investigation and defense thereof including, but not limited to, court costs, reasonable expert
witness fees and attorney fees) which may be incurred by, charged to or recovered from and
against any of the following arising directly or indirectly out of any of the RECIPIENTs, its
officers’, employees’, agents’, assigns’ or contractors’ (hereinafter collectively included in the
term “Indemnifying Parties”, for purposes of this Section 11) negligent acts or omissions with
respect to operations, work or services performed in connection with this Agreement including,
but not limited to:

Page 3 of 8

EXHIBIT 2
Page 3 of 8
-

11.01.01. General Tort Liability including, without limitation, any and all claims for
damages as a result of the injury to or death of any person or persons, or damage to or
destruction of any property which arises as a result of any negligent act or omission on the part
of the Indemnifying Parties, regardless of where the damage, injury or death occurred; or arising
out of the failure of the Indemnifying Parties to keep, observe or perform any of its obligations
under this Agreement or in any other document or instrument delivered by the Indemnifying
Parties pursuant to this Agreement; and '

11.01.02. Environmental Liability, including without limitation, any and all claims, suits,

demands, judgments, losses, costs, fines, penalties, damages, liabilities and expenses (including

all costs of cleanup, containment or other remediation, and all costs for investigation and defense
thereof including, but not limited to, court costs, reasonable expert witness fees and attorney
fees) arising from or in connection with (a) the Indemnifying Parties’ actions or activities that
result in a violation on any environmental law, ordinance, rule, or regulation or that leads to an
environmental claim or citation or to damages due to the Indemnifying Parties’activities, (b) any
environmental, health and safety liabilities arising out of or relating to the operation or other
activities performed in connection with this Agreement by the Indemnifying Parties at any time

_on or prior to the day and year first above written, or {(c) any bodily injury (including illness,

disability and death, regardless of when any such bodily injury occurred, was incurred or
manifested itself), personal injury, property damage - (including trespass, nuisance, wrongful
eviction and deprivation of the use of real property) or-other damage of or to any person in any -
way arising fromor allegedly arising from any hazardous activity conducted by the
Indemnifying Parties. The City will be entitled to control any remedial action, any proceeding
relating to an environmental claim; and ’

11.01.03. Violation of Laws Liability including, without limitation, any and all claims,
suits, demands, judgments, losses, costs, fines, penalties, damages, liabilities and expenses
(including all costs for investigation and defense thereof including, but not limited to, court
costs, reasonable expert witness fees and attorney fees) arising from or based upon the violation
of any federal, state, or municipal laws, statutes, resolutions, or regulations, by the Indemnifying
Parties or those under their control.

11.01.04. Breach of Representations, Warranties and Covenants Liability any and all
claims, suits, demands, judgments, losses, costs, fines, penalties, damages, liabilities and
expenses (including all costs for investigation and defense thereof including, but not limited to,
court costs, reasonable expert witness fees and attorney fees) which ‘may be incurred by, charged
to or recovered from any of the foregoing, arising directly or indirectly out of (a) any breach of
any representation or warranty made by the Indemnifying Parties in connection with this
Agreement or in any certificate, document, writing or other instrument delivered by the
Indemnifying Parties pursuant to this Agreement or (b) any breach of any covenant or obligation
of the Indemnifying Parties set forth iri this Agreement or any other any certificate, document,
writing or other instrument delivered by the Indemnifying Parties pursuant to this Agreement.

11.02 The indemnifications contained in Section 11.01, above, are separate and apart
from, and is in no way limited by, any insurance provided pursuant to this Agreement or

Page 4 of 8

EXHIBIT 2
Page 4 of 8
LN

otherwise. This Section 11, relating to Indemnification shall survive the term of this Agreement, -
and any holdover and/or contract extensions thereto, whether such term expires naturally by the
passage of time or is terminated earlier pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement.

12. INSURANCE.

12.1.  Without limiting its liability under this Agreement, the RECIPIENT and its
subcontractors shall procure and maintain at their sole expense, during the term of this
Agreement, insurance of the types and in the minimum amounts stated below:

SCHEDULE ' 'LIMITS
Workers’ Compensation ‘ Florida Statutory Coverage '
Employers’ Liability (including ) $100,000 Each Accident .
appropriate Federal Acts) o - $500,000 Disease/Policy Limit”

: $100,000 Each Employee/Disease
Commercial General Liability _ $2,000,000 General Aggregate
( Including Premises Operations - $2,000,000 Products/Comp. Ops Agg.
and Blanket Contractual Liability) $1,000,000 Personal/Advertising Injury

$1,000,000 Each Occurrence
$ 50,000 Fire Damage
$ 5,000 Medical Expenses

(The City of Jacksonville shall be named as an additional insured under all of the above
Commercial General Liability coverage)

Automobile Liability $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit
(All automobiles- owned, hired or non-owned)

12.2. Said insurance shall be written by an insurer holding a current certificate of
authority pursuant to Chapter 624, Florida Statutes. Such insurance shall be endorsed to provide
for a waiver of underwriter’s rights of subrogation in favor of the CITY. Such Insurance shall be
written by an insurer with an A.M. Best Rating of “A X” or better. Prior to commencing any
work on the Project, Certificates of Insurance, approved by the CITY s Division of Insurance & -
Risk Management, evidencing the maintenance of the required insurance shall be furnished to
the CITY.- The certificates shall provide that no material alteration or cancellation, including
expiration and non-renewal shall be effective until thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice
by the CITY.

12.3. Anything to the contrary notwithstanding, the liability of the RECIPIENT under
-this Agreement, shall survive and not be terminated, reduced or otherwise limited by any
expiration or termination of insurance coverages. Neither approval or failure to disapprove
insurance furnished by the RECIPIENT shall relieve the RECIPIENT or its subconsultants from
responsibility to provide insurance as required by this Agreement. .

Page 5 of 8

EXHIBIT 2
Page 5 of 8
14.  Right of Entry. The CITY, at reasonable times, has the right to enter into and
upon the Premises for the purposes of viewing the same and for the purpose of verifying
compliance by the RECIPIENT of its obligations under this Agreement.

15.  RECIPIENT Default. If the RECIPIENT shall neglect or fail to perform or
observe any requirement or violate any provision of this Agreement and such default shall
continue for a period of three (3) days after written notice thereof is given by-the CITY to the
RECIPIENT, then the CITY may, immediately, or at any time thereafter, and without further
notice or demand, terminate this Agreement without prejudice to any remedy which might
otherwise be used by the CITY to recover for any breach of the RECIPIENT’s covenants herein’
contained. Should this Agreement be terminated as a result of the RECIPIENT’s breach of
Section 4, of this Agreement, then, and in such event, the RECIPIENT must refund and return all
funds, provided by the CITY, which funds were not spent on the Project. Such refund and return
shall be made within fifteen (15) days after notice and request for refund, by the CITY.

16.  Taxes. The RECIPIENT shall pay all real estate taxes and other taxes on the
Project. '

17. Notices. All notices, as required under this Agreement shall be by certified mail
return receipt requested:

As to the CITY: . As to the RECIPIENT:
Director/Fire Chief Captain David Blankenship
Fire and Rescue Department : Mandarin Loretto VFS #42
515 North Julia Street 2942 Delor Dr.
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32223
18.  Termination for Convenience. Notwithstanding any other provision of this

Agreement, the CITY shall have the absolute right to terminate this Agreement, at any time,
without cause, upon giving three (3) days advance written notice to the RECIPIENT. In the
event that this Agreement is terminated for convenience, the RECIPIENT shall return, to' the
CITY, all unspent funds, provided under this Agreement, and received by the RECIPIENT.

19. Actions of Mayor and Corporation Secretary. The Mayor and Corporation
Secretary shall have the authority to terminate this Agreement under any circumstances in which -
the CITY has a legal right to terminate this Agreement in accordance with the provisions hereof.

20. General Provisions, Terms and Conditions.

20.01 Non-Waiver. The waiver, by either party, of any breach or strict performance of
duties and obligations of this Agreement, by the other party, shall not be construed as a waiver of
any subsequent breach or strict performance of duties and obligations of the other party under
this Agreement.

20.02. Construction of Agreement Terms. The parties agree that they have had
Page 6 of 8

EXHIBIT 2
Page 6 of 8
20.01 Non-Waiver. The waiver, by either party, of any breach or strict performance of
duties and obligations of this Agreement, by the other party, shall not be construed as a waiver of
any subsequent breach or strict performance of duties and obligations of the other party under

th1s Agreement.

20.02. Construction of Agreement Terms. The parties agree that they have had
meaningful discussion and/or negotiations of the provisions, terms and conditions contained in
this Agreement. Therefore, doubtful or ambiguous provisions, if any, contained in this
Agreement, shall not be construed against the party who physically prepared this Agreement.
The rule commonly referred to as “Fortius Contra Proferentium” shall not be applied to this .
Agreement or any interpretation thereof. ’ '

20.03. Survival of Provisions. The provisions of Sections 8, 11 and 13, shall survive the
termination of this Agreement, whether this Agreement terminates naturally by the passage of
time, or is earlier terminated as provided herein.

20.04. Severability. If any section, paragraph, sentence or other part of this Agreement is
declared to be unenforceable or unlawful by a court of competent jurisdiction, then, in such- .
event, such section, paragraph, sentence or other part shall be severed from this Agreement and
shall not affect other terms and conditions herein. :

20.05. Section/Paragraph Headings. All section/paragraph headings herein are provided
for convenience only and shall not be used in the interpretation or construction of the Agreement.

20.06. Exhibits. All exhibits which are attached hereto and which are speciﬁeally and
expressly referenced in the text of this Agreement, are incorporated-into this Agreement as if
fully set forth herem

20.07. Governing Law/Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by the law of the State
of Florida. Venue for litigation of this Agreement shall be in a court of competent jurisdiction in
Jacksonville, Florida.

20.08. Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents the entire agreement by and
between the parties concerning the receipt and expenditures of the funds specified herein. No
agreement, statement, representation, course of action or course of statement, representation,
course of action or course of conduct by either of the parties hereto, -or by their authorized
representatives, shall be binding if it is not in writing and contained in this Agreement. This
Agreement may be amended by written instrument signed by the parties or their lawfully
authorized representatives.

[Remainder of page is intentionally left blank. The Signature Page follows immediately.]

Page 7 0of 8

EXHIBIT 2
page 7 of 8
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their lawfully authorized
representatives have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
By: By:

Neill W. McArthur, Jr. John Peyton, Mayor
‘Corporation Secretary

ATTEST: ‘ MANDARIN-LORETTO VOLUNTEER
FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC.

By:

By; . .

Signature Signature
Type/Print Name: ‘ : : Type/Print Name:
Title: : Title:

In compliance with the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do hereby
certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement, and provision has been made for the
" payment of the monies provided therein to be paid.

e
Director of Administration and Finance
City Contract #

Form Approved:

Office of Genéral Counsel

GAGov't Operations\NEILLM\CONTRACT\MANDARIN-LORETTO FIRE STATION RENOVATIONS Copeland.doc

Page 8 of 8

- ' EXHIBIT 2
Page 8 of 8




